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PABTIES:. Brotherhood' of Maintenance of Way Employes 
TO 

DISPUTE: Chicago and North Western Transportation Company 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Coamlttee of the Brotherhood 
theta 

(1) The dismissal* of Foxeman J. A. Hameed for alleged 
accident involving a Little Giant Crane and a hy- 
rail truck was without just and sufficient cause, 
arbitrary and excessive. (Organization File T-2-3610; 
Cerrlar File 81-53-&2-D). 

(2) The alaimant‘shsll be reinstated with seniority and 
all other rtehts unimpaired and compensated for all 
waee loss suffered. 

Ache Claimant was dismissed from service on December 
8. 1982 and returned to service on Au-St 11, 1983 and, 
claim now before the Bosrd Is for all monetary 10,s~ be- 
tween those two dates. 

FINDINGS; 

This Board, upon the whole record and all the evidence, finds 
and holds that the emploges and the Carrier Involved. are respectively 
employes and Carrler within th e meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as 
amended, 8nd that the Board has jurisdiction over the dispute herein. 

Claimant was a regularly assigned Track Foremen. .performiw 
service oncarrier's Tara Sub-Division. He was In charge of a hy- 
rail vehicle, which he parked on the main line a t MP 228 on 
November19, 1982. and proceedad to perform service outside of 
his vehicle and along the right of way at that location. Section 
laborer E. P. Thlelen was working with claimant at the time. 

While the claimant and the laborer were performing work at 
Tera. a Little Giant Crane. shoving a gondola ahead, operated 
around a curve south of claimant's location and headed north to- 
ward‘where the clalmant and laborer were vrorkim. When lt became 
apparent thet the approaching crane was not going to stop, the 
laborer,workinp with claimant attempted to f1e.a the vehicle down. 
The claimant described his actions in a subsequent investlgstlon: 

"Heallzed the Little Glant was still coming, wasn't 
slowing down so I jumped in the ditch. Start waving. 
I moved back closer to the track. Start waving trying 
to get his attention in the mirror. Ny trackman, 
Thielen said. 'He's not aoing be - he don't see us. 
He's not going to be able to stop. I ran towards the 
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"oaooslte side of the track to get into the truck 
to drive it forward. While cornins across the track 
to the other side.'I sliDped on top of the ties, fell. 
realized that I couldn't pet into the truck at that 
time. so I rolied in the ditch. And st that point 
he had hit the section Wnck." 

Following the collision between the gondola ear being 
shoved by the crane and the hy-rail truck in charge of claimant. 
the operator of the crane, the flaman who was riding In the gondola 
cer, and the claimant were notified to attend investigation on 
November 26. 1982. on the charge: 

1992. 
a pert 
missed 

"Your responsibility in connection with accident at Tqra, 
Iowe, MP '22fl.0, on November 19, 1952, involving Little 
Giant Crane and hy-rail truck." 

The lnvestiaation was postponed end conducted on DecemberI, 
A copy of the transcript of the investiaatlon has been made 
of the record. Following the lnvestlaetion, claimant was dis- 
from service on Decem-r 8, 1982. He wes subsequently re- - ---- 

Instated on Auest 2. 196%. without prejudice to his right to pro- 
gress the claim for pay for time lost. 

In the course of questioning the claimant In the lnvestl- 
cation, the following Rules of t.he Engineering Department were 
cited: 

~1062: 

1065: 

EmDloyes In charge of hy-rail vehicles will 
be responsible for their safe operation. 

Inform&Ion recetved concerning movement of 
trains does sot relieve the emDloye in aharee 
from the responsibility of Droteotlng s hy- 
rs.11 vehicle against trains, trnck csrs, on 
track equipment and other hy-rail vehicles. 

Before movement of hy-rail vehicle is started 
there must be a thorough understanding as to what 
part each occupant must teke should an emergency 
arise necessitating prompt action. 

Hp-rail vehicles must not be left unattended 
on track. They must he removed from the track 
or orotezted by flag when not in use." 

Claimant stated that he was familiar with the rules cited. 

From our study of the transcript, the Board Is convinced 
that claimant WAS in violation of the rules cited, particularly 
Rule 1077. The fact that others involved in the collision mayhave 
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had es much, or even perhaps more, responsibility as claimant, 
may not be used as an excuse by claimant for his violation of 
the rules. The diso!.ul9ne imposed on claimant, amounting to 
sbwt eight months suspension, was not arbitrary. capricious, OX 
in bad faith. The claim for pay for time lost by claimant while 
out of the service wpill be denied. 

AWARD 

Claim denied. 

Ckaizlnan, Neu'tial IvIember 

DATED: a-/&-j4 


